
Plans to extend the Northern Line 
to Nine Elms and Battersea 

You can comment on the proposals for the Northern line extension 
by completing the feedback form on line at tfl.gov.uk/NLE

Alternatively, please complete this form and return to:

Business Reply Licence Number RRZL-CUSK-AAEETfL 
Northern line extension Floor 10
Windsor House
42-50 Victoria Street
London SW1H 0TL

Completed feedback forms must be received by 
30 December 2012 (extended from 16 December 2012).
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Proposed route and key sites

Have your say
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21  Temporary shafts are required at Radcot 
Street and Harmsworth Street to stabilise the 
ground in preparation for the tunnels to be built

43  Permanent shafts at Kennington Green 
and Kennington Park are needed to allow air in 
and out of the underground tunnels, help cool  
the Tube and enable emergency access to and 
from the tunnels if necessary 

65  New stations at Nine Elms and  
Battersea, providing step-free access from  
street to train
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View and download further information 
about each of the sites and other details 

Key

21 Temporary shafts

43 Permanent shafts

65 New stations
Proposed Northern line extension
Current Northern line



1)   Do you have any general comments on the proposed route of the 
Northern line extension and the location of the two new stations at 
Nine Elms and Battersea?

2)   Please indicate how important each of the following issues are to you.

  Please mark with a 1, 2 or a 3 in order of priority, the three issues 
that are most important to you when considering the proposals  
to extend the Northern line. (Please mark three issues only, you have 
space to make further comments in the comments box).

 o a)  Proposed design and location of Battersea and 
Nine Elms stations

    
 o b) Proposed route of tunnels
    
 o c) Noise and vibration from trains
 
 o d)  Proposed design and location of permanent shafts 

at Kennington Green and Kennington Park
    
 o e) Future train services on the extension

    
 o f) Impacts on your property of building the tunnels 
    
 o g) Location and impacts of proposed construction sites
   
 o h) Impacts of construction traffic on the local road network
 
Any other comments?

Issues that are important to you

To build the Northern line extension the main construction sites will 
be at Battersea, Nine Elms, Kennington Park and at Kennington Green. 
Our current approach also requires smaller construction sites to build 
temporary shafts for ground treatment works at Radcot Street and 
Harmsworth Street.

Building the Northern line extension



3)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works at 
Radcot Street?

4)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works at 
Harmsworth Street?

For more information about the proposed temporary shaft at Radcot 
Street, read Factsheet 1: Temporary shaft site at Radcot Street.

For more information about the proposed temporary shaft at Harmsworth 
Street, read Factsheet 2: Temporary shaft site at Harmsworth Street.

Radcot Street Harmsworth Street

However, there may be 
circumstances in which noise 
impacts arise which need to be 
alleviated further. For those who 
may be affected by this, TfL will 
have a Noise and Vibration Policy in 
place. This will cover aspects such 
as potential mitigation measures 
(such as secondary glazing) or in 
certain circumstances an offer of 
re-housing on a temporary basis 
where noise thresholds are likely to 
be reached for extended periods. 
TfL is also developing a Hardship 
Policy where owners of eligible 
properties who have a compelling 
reason to sell their property and are 
unable to do so owing to the NLE, 
could have their property purchased 
by TfL. These policies will be 
published on the NLE website as 
soon as they are available.
6. What’s next
Feedback from this consultation 
will be considered before an 
application is submitted to 
Government in spring 2013 for 
permission to build and operate 
the extension.
We will also write to the owners 
and occupiers of properties directly 
affected by the construction of  
the NLE. 
Subject to permission being 
granted, a contractor would be 
appointed to carry out the works. 

We and our contractors will engage 
with local residents and businesses 
throughout the proposed building 
works. This could include 
establishing community liaison 
groups, providing newsletter 
updates and holding drop-in and 
feedback sessions. We’d welcome 
any other ideas from local residents 
on how they would like to be kept 
informed during this period.
Work to build the extension and 
new stations could start by 2015.
7. Have your say
This consultation gives you the 
opportunity to comment before 
we submit our application for the 
Transport and Works Act Order 
needed to start construction. Visit 
tfl.gov.uk/nle to leave a comment 
or complete the feedback form. 
Alternatively, if you wish to receive 
a paper version of the feedback 
form please call 0843 222 1234 or 
email nle@tfl.gov.uk and we can 
arrange for one to be posted to you. 
The consultation period will close 
at 17:00 on 16 December 2012.
8. Further information
More information about key sites, 
a consultation feedback form and 
other details about the scheme can 
be found at tfl.gov.uk/nle
To receive this document in large 
print, audio or another language, 
please call 0800 298 3009. 

Transport for London

M
IL

VER TO
N

 S
T REE

T

35

39

2
1

1

1

10

25

8 t
o 

14

10

14

24

33

5

15

14

22
 to

 26

28
 to

 32

5
6

2

17
2

RA
DC

OT
 

ST
RE

ET

RAVENSDON
 STREET

ST
ANNARY

 S
TR

EE
T

ST
ANNARY

 S
TR

EE
T

Kennington
Park

Kennington
Green

K E N N I N G S  WAY

KEN
N

IN
G

S  W
AY

W I G T O N
P L A C E

W
INDM

I L L  ROW

PEG
A

SU
S

PLA
CE

C L E AV E R  S T R E E T

S
T.

 A
G

N
ES

 P
LA

C
E

H A R M S W O R T H  S T R E E T

D
E  L

A
U

N
E  S

TREET

D
E  L

A
U

N
E  S

TREET

M
I L

VER TO
N

 S
T REE

T

S
TA

B
LE

S
 W

A
Y

M O N T F O R D  P L A C E

C L AY T O N  S T R E E T

B O W
L I N G  G

R E E N

S T R E E T

K E N N I N G T O N  PA R K  P L A C E

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

KEN
N

IN
G

TO
N

 L
A

N
E

War Memorial

Lambeth
County Court

Henry Fawcett
Primary School and
Children’s Centre

16
0

1

54

32

1

61

56

6

47

33

34
5

37
9

37

2

36

1

35

35

40

20
2

39

2

1

1

1

18

10

12
6

1

77

1

2

87

6
2

12
8 19

17

11

1 to 24

31
9

31
5

30
7

29
5

1 t
o 1

8

40

1 t
o 1

8

25

1 t
o 1

8

1 t
o 1

8

12
0

90
91

11
4

10
0

1 t
o 4

4
11

7

10
7

97

211

188

31
62

1 to 5

31
2

20
9

33
5

30
420
1

29
6

32
319

1

28

12

10
 to

 1
2 1 to 15

22

25

32
6

365

32
0

355 7

14

69

9

65

13
16

59

57
56

12
7 52

19

1 t
o 

738
1346 8 t

o 
14

10

14

33
6 37
3 5

24

25

33

5

18

15

14

22
 to

 26

13

28
 to

 32

5

16

18
0

6

2

17
2

16
4

16
2

15
0

13
8

16
7

1 to 40

16
1

15
1

13
9

86

356

5

1

90

14

71 5

409

407

1 to 80

405

1 to 49

6

1a 14

362

7

11

10

1 to 60

1b

Key House

PH

20
0

18
8

18
4

3

RA
DC

OT
 

ST
RE

ET

RAVENSDON
 STREET

STA
N

N
A

RY  S
TRE ET

STA
N

N
A

RY  S
TRE ET

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

Key
Northern line
Proposed Northern line extension
Construction traffic access 
Construction site perimeter -  
first 2-3 months
Construction site perimeter  
during grout treatment
Shaft

Northern line extension
Factsheet 1: Temporary shaft site at Radcot Street
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5)  What are your comments on the potential alternative approach for 
connecting the extension to the existing Northern line and stabilising 
the ground? For further details please see Factsheet 9: Alternative 
construction approach for connecting the extension to the existing 
Northern line and stabilising the ground.

6)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works to 
build a permanent shaft and head house at Kennington Green?

For more information about the proposed permanent shaft at Kennington 
Green, read Factsheet 3: Permanent shaft at Kennington Green.
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Transport for London

PEG
A

SU
S  P L

R AV E N S D O N  S T R E E T

M O N T F O R D  P L A C E

C L AY T O N  S T R E E T

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

1

37
9

2

22

38
1

346

34
2a

14

33
6 37

3

21 20

356

407
1 to 80

405

1 to 49

1

366

1a

13

1 to 60

1b

1 to 7
M O N T F O R D  P L A C E

C L AY T O N  S T R E E T

1

37
9

37
9

37
9

37
9

38
1

346346346

34
2a

34
2a

34
2a

356

1

366
366
366

1a

1b

1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7

Kennington
Green

K
EN

N
IN

G
TO

N
 R

O
AD

RA
D

CO
T  S

TREET

W I G T O N
P L A C E

C O U R T E N AY

S Q U A R E

C O U R T E N AY

S Q U A R E

W
INDM

I L L  ROW

PEG
A

SU
S  P L

C L E AV E R  S Q U A R E

STA
N

N
A

RY  S
TR EE T

R AV E N S D O N  S T R E E T

M
I L

VER TO
N

 S
T REE

T

M E T H L E Y  S T R E E T

L O U G
H

B
O

R
O

U
G

H
 S

TR
EET

AVE L IN
E  S TREET

CO
U

RTEN
AY  S TREET

M
O

N
T

FO
R

D
 P

LA
C

E

M O N T F O R D  P L A C E

C L AY T O N  S T R E E T

B O W
L I N G  G

R E E N  S
T R E E T

M A G E E  S T R E E T

K

E
N

N
I N

G T O

K E N N I N G T O N  O VA L

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

K E N N I N G T O N
   L

A
N

E

Kennington
Park

Alford House
Youth Club

Henry Fawcett
Primary School and
Children’s Centre

Gas Holders

The Oval
Surrey

County Cricket Club

64

19
1

54

1

6

247

27

88

200

1

34
5

37
9

37

2

36

1

35

35

40

20
2

39

2

1

1

1

18

10

14

24

31
9

26

190
 to

 19
8

40

15

50

76

1

31
621 2

1 to 5

31
2

to

33
5

30
4

20
1

32
5

1

29
2

1 to 43

18

35 28

12

16
 to

 1
8

Court

22

2532
6

32
4 365

355 7
6a

14

69

19

38
1

346

34
2a

10

14

33
6 37

3

21 20

24

25

33

5

18

15

14

22
 to

 26

13

28 to 32

5

16

3

18
0

6

2

17
2

16
4

20

356

60

251
231

225

16

204 202 213 to 219

257

409

Shelter

407

1 to 80

405

1 to 49

6

1

366

1a 14

14

16 1 to 40

1 to 86

13

1 to 60

1b

1 to 7

1 t
o 5

6

21
8 t

o 2
48

1 to 73

1 to 16

20
4

20
0

18
8

18
4

P EG
A

SU
S  P L

PEG
A

SU
S  P L

PEG
A

SU
S  P L

PEG
A

SU
S  P L

S TA
N

N
A

RY
STR EE T

R AV E N S D O N  S T R E E T

M
I L

M
O

N
T

FO
R

D
 P

LA
C

E

M O N T F O R D  P L A C E

C L AY T O N  S T R E E T

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

NN

27

1

37
9

37
9

37
9

37
9

2

3535353535

20
2

20
2

20
2

39

22

25252532
6

32
6

32
6

32
4

32
4

32
4

32
4 365365365

19

38
1

346346346

34
2a

34
2a

34
2a

1010101010

1414141414

33
6

33
6

33
6 37

3

21 2020202020

33

5

18

1515

14141414

22
 to

 26
22

 to
 26

22
 to

 26

202020

356

6060

231231231231

409

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

407

1 to 80

405

1 to 49

6

1

366
366
366

1a 14

131313

1 to 60

1b

1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7
1 to 7

20
4

Kennington
Green

K
E

N
N

I
N

G
T

O
N

 
R

O
A

D

Key
Northern line
Proposed Northern line extension
Construction traffic access 
Construction site perimeter for shaft
Construction site perimeter  
for head house (3-4 months)
Passageway (underground)

Northern line extension
Factsheet 3: Permanent shaft at  
Kennington Green

MAYOR OF LONDON Transport for London

Shaft

Head
house

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

12
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
03

59
71

/0
21

©
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
 fo

r L
on

do
n 

20
12



8)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works to 
build a permanent shaft and head house at Kennington Park?

For more information about the proposed shaft at Kennington Park, read 
Factsheet 4: Permanent shaft at Kennington Park.

Kennington Park
Transport for London
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Northern line
Proposed Northern line extension
Construction traffic access 
Construction site perimeter
Electricity substation
Shaft
Old lodge
Passageway underground

Northern line extension
Factsheet 4: Permanent shaft at  
Kennington Park

MAYOR OF LONDON Transport for London

Once the shaft and the head house at Kennington Green have been 
constructed we will restore and improve the Green.

7)  What is your view on the following statements about the restoration 
of the Green once construction works have been completed?

Any other comments?

 
Statement Strongly 

agree
Agree Neither agree 

or disagree
Disagree Strongly 

disagree
a)  A tree border 

is important
o o o o o

b)  I like the idea of the 
possible inclusion 
of public art

o o o o o

c)  It is important to provide 
some form of seating 
on the Green

o o o o o

d)  The Green would be 
improved by removing 
the path across it

o o o o o

e)  I would like to 
see a simple border 
such as post and chain

o o o o o



10)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works 
at Nine Elms?

For more information about proposals for a new station at Nine Elms, 
read Factsheet 5: New station at Nine Elms.

Nine Elms

Proposed Northern line extension
Construction traffic access
Construction site perimeter
Proposed station box 

Transport for London

Key

Northern line extension
Factsheet 5: New station at Nine Elms

MAYOR OF LONDON Transport for London
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129)  What is your view on the following statements about the design of the 

proposed head house and accommodation at Kennington Park?

 
Statement Strongly 

agree
Agree Neither agree 

or disagree
Disagree Strongly 

disagree
a)  I like the approach to 

wrapping a building 
around the head house

o o o o o

b)  I like the idea of 
including a space for 
activities related to 
the park

o o o o o

c)   I would like to see 
natural material 
incorporated into the 
design such as glass and 
wood

o o o o o

d)  I support the inclusion 
of screening between 
the park and the head 
house

o o o o o

e)  I would like to 
see a simple border 
such as post and chain

o o o o o

Any other comments?



12)  What are your comments on the proposed construction works 
for the Northern line extension at Battersea?

For further information about a new station at Battersea, read Factsheet 6: 
New station at Battersea Power Station.

Battersea

	  

11)   What are your comments on proposals for the new station 
Nine Elms?

Potential 
over station 
development 
at Nine Elms



Please tell us about yourself. This will help us to analyse responses and 
contact you in the future.

14)   In what capacity are you responding to this consultation?  
(tick the most appropriate one that applies)

 o a) As an individual

  o b) As a representative of a business

  o c)  As a representative of a school/college/educational establishment

  o d)  As a representative of a community or voluntary organisation

  o e) As an elected representative

If responding on behalf of a business, school or other organisation, please 
provide us with the name. 

15)  What is your email address?     

16)  What is your postcode? (Required)   

17)  What is your age group? 

About you

Under 16 16 to 24 25 to 44 45 to 64 65 to 74 75 or over

o o o o o o

13)  What are your comments on the proposed station at Battersea?

Station entrance

Asian/Asian 
British

Chinese White Black/Black 
British

Mixed ethnic 
background

Other ethnic 
group

o o o o o o

18)  What is your ethnic background?
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To receive this document in large print, audio or another language,  
please call 0800 298 3009 
 
Further information about the proposals to extend the Northern Line  
are available at tfl.gov.uk/nle

Further information


